

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0217

Polk County No. LACL150440

BRIAN NORRIS, et al.

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

TRUDY PAULSON,

Defendant - Appellant

CITY OF DES MOINES,

Defendant.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. SARAH CRANE, PRESIDING JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

JOHN O. HARALDSON (AT0003231)

Assistant City Attorney

City Of Des Moines

400 Robert D. Ray Drive

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 283-4072

Fax: (515) 237-1748

Email: joharaldson@dmgov.org

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Issues Presented for Review.....	5
Routing Statement.....	7
Request for Oral Argument.....	7
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Argument.....	19
I. THE PLAINTIFF'S IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS HAVE BEEN ELIMINATED THROUGH THE IOWA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN <i>BURNETT V. SMITH</i>	19
II. THE COURT ERRED IN RULING FOR PLAINTIFF ON HIS COMMON LAW ASSAULT CLAIM.....	21
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	32
Certificate of Filing.....	33
Cost Certificate.....	33
Proof of Service.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bailey v. Lancaster</i> , 470 N.W.2d 351, 359 (Iowa 1991)	29
<i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990, 995 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Blacketer v. State, Div. of Narcotics Enforcement</i> , 2007 WL 4191979 Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2007)	23
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S.Ct. 1302, 93 L.Ed. 1879 (1949)	25
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023)	19-21
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 990 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2023)	21
<i>Chelf v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of Davenport</i> , 515 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 1994)	22, 23
<i>Daniels v. Tyler</i> , 56 F.Supp. 967 (N.D. Iowa 2014)	23
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....	en passim
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019).....	20, 22
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S.Ct. 530, 190 L.Ed.2d 475 (2014).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of Clinton</i> , 352 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1984).....	22
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8 th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Kisela v Hughes</i> , 523 U.S. 155, 138 S.Ct. 1148, 200 L.Ed.2d 449 (2018).....	24, 28
<i>Lawyer v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 240 F.Supp.2d 941 (S.D. Iowa 2001)...	23
<i>Linn v. Montgomery</i> , 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017).....	20, 22
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Malone v. Hinman</i> , 847 F.3d 949 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Meehan v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 936 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Moore v. City of Desloge, Mo.</i> , 647 F.3d 841 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Partlow v. Stadler</i> , 774 F.3d 497 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001).....	20, 22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012, 188 L.Ed.2d 1056 (2014).....	25
<i>Sok Kong Trustee for Map Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , 960 F.3d 985 (8 th Cir. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Dewitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	23
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.1 (Iowa 2017).....	29

Cases

Page(s)

Thompson v. Hubbard, 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001)30
Venckus v. City of Iowa City, 990 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2023).....8, 21
White v. Harkrider, 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023).....8, 21
Wisham v. Rinehart, 119 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997).....23

Statutes

Page(s)

Iowa Constitution Art. I, §8..... 8, 20
Iowa Code §670.....30
Iowa Code §705.3.....19
Iowa Code §707.4.....19
Iowa Code §707.11.....19
Iowa Code §708.14(1)(a).....19
Iowa Code §804.8.....en passim
Iowa Code §902.8.....19
